Board Office Use: Legi~'~*-~ Eil~ Inép,

File ID Number

Committee raciiued

Introduction Date 7-12-2013

Enactment Number

Enactment Date

To

From

Board Meeting Date
Subject

Memo

Board of Education

Tony Smith, Ph.D., Superintendent
Timothy White, Associate Superintendent, Facilities Planning and Management

February 13, 2013

Amendment No. 1, Independent Consultant Agreement for Professional
Services-Anthonio, Inc.-King Estates Seismic Retrofit AB300 Project

Action Requested

Background

Local Business
Participation
Percentage

Strategic Alignment

www.ousd.k1Z.ca.us

Approval by the Board of Education of Amendment No. 1, Independent
Consultant Agreement for Division of State Architect Inspection Services on
behalf of the District at King Estates Seismic Retrofit AB300 in an amount not-
to exceed $14,310.00 increasing previous contract amount from $39,000.00 to
a not to exceed amount of $53,310.00 and revising the end date from May 21,
2012 through December 21, 2012 to December 31, 2013.  All remaining
portions of the agreement shall remain in full force and effect as originally
stated.

Amendment is to cover cost of unforeseen conditions and inspection fees.

100.00%

Among the key purposes of the District’s Facilities Master Plan is to provide an
academic environment for the Oakland community that will give every student,
educator, and community member using our facilities the best possible
opportunity for learning.

Through implementation of the Facilities Master Plan, the District intends to
improve the District’s facilities in terms of structural integrity, safety,
reliability of operating (mechanical) systems, access to modern resources,




Recommendation

Fiscal Impact

Attachments

www.ousd.k1Z.ca.us

number and type of appropriate laboratories and specialized instruction rooms,
opportunities for physical education, and attractiveness, such that the Oakland
Public Schools are second to none. Operation of the District schools under the
planned approach is intended to ensure safety, cleanliness, and orderliness for
all individuals participating in the learning process.

The basic facility needs of students such as proper lighting, functional roofs,
noise control and well maintained buildings, not only convey the message that
we value our students and teachers but may foster a sense of school pride and
community ownership which may improve attitudes towards learning. The
implementation of the Facilities Master Plan is our first step in that direction.

Approval by the Board of Education of Amendment No. 1, Independent
Consultant Agreement for Division of State Architect Inspection Services on
behalf of the District at King Estates Seismic Retrofit AB300 in an amount not-
to exceed $14,310.00 increasing previous contract amount from $39,000.00 to
a not to exceed amount of $53,310.00 and revising the end date from May 21,
2012 through December 21, 2012 to December 31, 2013.  All remaining
portions of the agreement shall remain in full force and effect as originally

stated.
County School Facilities Fund

o Independent Contractors Agreement including scope of work




File ID Number:
Introduction Da
Enactment Numr
En~~*-—--*Nate
By

AMENDMENT NO. 1 TO INDEPENDENT
CONSULTANT CONTRACT

This Amendment is entered into between the Oakland Unified School District (OUSD) and Anthonio, Inc. OUSD entered into an
Agreement with CONTRACTOR for services on May 21, 2012, and the parties agree to amend that Agreement as follows:

1. Services: [[] The scope of work is unchanged. x The scope of work has changed.

If scope of work changed: Provide brief description of revised scope of work including description of expected final results,
such as services, materials, products, and/or reports; attach additional pages as necessary. Attach revised scope of work.

The CONTRACTOR agrees to provide the following amended services: The scope of the project is provide Division of State
Architect Inspection of Record services staffed by two inspectors. Certified Calls 1 and Class 3 inspectors. Scope includes
daily field reports, coordination of special inspection and testing company and administration of DSA closeout.

2. Terms (duration): [ The term of the contract is u™ " -~ zed. X The term of the contract has changed.

If term is changed: The contract term is extended by an additional One year and ten days, and the amended
expiration date is December 13, 2013.

3. Compensation: [ The contract price is unchanged. X The contract price has changed.
If the compensation is changed: The contract price is amended by

x Increase of $14,310.00 to original contract amount
[] Decrease of $ ___to original contract amount

and the new contract total is Fifty-three thousand, three hundred ten dollars ($53,310.00)

4. Remaining Provisions: All other provisions of the Agreement, and prior Amendment(s) if any, shall remain
unchanged and in full force and effect as originally stated.

5. Amendment History:

[[] There are no previous amendments to this Agreement. [_] This contract has previously been amended as follows:

Amount of
Increase (Decrease)

$

No. Date General Description of Reason for Amendment

6. Approval: This Agreement is not effective and no payment shall be made to Contractor until it is approved. Approval requires
signature by the Board of Education, and the Superintendent as their designee.

/——~ .

1 ,
Facilities, Planning and Management

K999069.002 Rev. 10/30/08 { Contract No. | P.C. vu. !




Amendment to Professional Services Contract Page 2 of 3

EXHIBIT “A” Scope of Work

Contractor Name: Anthonio, Inc.

Billing Rate: Fourteen thousand, three hundred ten dollars and no cents ($14,310.00)

Description of Services to be Provided

Anthonio, Inc. will provide a maximum of 159 hours of services at a rate of $90.00 per hour for a total not to
exceed Fourteen thousand, three hundred ten dollars and no cents ($14,310.00).

1. Description of Services to be Provided
This amendment is to cover cost of unforeseen and inspection fees.

2. Specific Outcomes:
To make sure that all schools and inspected to the Division of State Architect standards.

3. Alignment with District Strategic Plan: Indicate the goals and visions supported by the services of
this contract:

0 Ensure a high quality instructional core 0 Prepare students for success in college and careers
X Develop social, emotional and physical health X Safe, healthy and supportive schools

X Create equitable opportunities for learning x Accountable for quality

0 High quality and effective instruction 0 Full service community district

Oakland Unified School District or the District verifies that the Contractor does not appear on the
Excluded Parties List a

Norr foitbn £

Susie Butler-Berkley
Contract Analyst

1) 1720

K999069.001 Rev. 7/2/03




Amendment to Professional Services Contract Page 3 of 3

K999069.001 Rev. 7/2/03




333 Hegenberger Road, Suite 304, OAKLAND, CA 94621
Tel: (510) 798 - 4202 Fax: (510) 886 — 1243:

AMENDMENT #1
FOR
INSPECTION SERVICES

Client: Oakland Unified School District (OUSD)
PROJECT NAME: King Estates School — Seismic Rehab Project

PROJECT NO.:
DSA APPLICATION #.: 01-112421
FILE No.:1-29
LOCATION: King Estates School
Oakland, CA 94605
SERVICES: Inspection Services for all Construction Activities.
COST (Estimate for AMENDMENT #1 — Not-To-Exceed): $14,310
PROPOSAL DETAILS
Regular Hours Worked (9/11 — 9/30/12) =44 hours (or $3,960) — Not Billed
O/T Hours Worked (9/11 - 9/30/12) = 18 hours (or $2,430) — Not Billed
Estimated Hours to Complete 11/1 to 11/30/2012 = (4 hr./day X 22 days) = 88 hours (or $7,920)
COST (Estimate):
Cost Estimate $3,960 + $2,430 + $7,920 =$14,310
Total Cost Estimate for Inspection =$14,310
REIMBURSABLE (Receipts only): NONE
Prepared by: Tony Ogbeide, 11/2/2012

CC: Rocky Borton, Project Manager







APOLICY NUMBER: 57SBAZF4574 .~ COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY

THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY. PLEASE READ IT CAREFDILY.

ADDITIONAL INSURED --—— DESIGNATED PERS ON OR
ORGANIZATION

This endorsement modifies insurance provided under the following:
COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY COVERAGE PART
‘SCHEDULE

Name of Person or Organization:

Oakland Unified School District and its Directors, Officers, Employees; Agents & Represexitaﬁves

(If no entry appears above, information required to complete this endorsement will be shown in the
Dec':larations as applicable to this endorsement.)

WHO IS AN INSURED (Section II) is amended to include as an insured the person or orgamza’uon
shown in the Schedule as an insured but only with respect to hab111ty out of your operations or premises

owned by or rented to you.

Copyright, insurance Ser\{ices Office, Inc. 1984







| Board Office Use: Legislative File Info.

ﬂq_ll)_Nymber T e @jf {j ;}’,_ OAKLAND UNIFIED
- Committee | Facilities ‘ SCHOOL DISTRICT
Introduction Date  14-25-2012

Enactment Nimhor
Enactment vawe ‘

|-
\
!

Memo

T ducati I
0 Board of Education 46 >
From Tony Smith, £d.D., Superintendent AR
Timothy White, Associate Superintendent, Facilities Planning and Management
Board Meeting Date Aprit 25, 2012
Subject Independent Consultant Agreement for Professional Services - Anthonio, Inc.

King Estates Seismic Retrofit AB300 Project

Action Requested Approval by the Board of Education of an Independent Consultant Agreement
for Professional Services with Anthonio. Inc. for Division of State Architect
(DSA) Inspection services on behalf of the District at King Estates Seismic
Retrofit AB300 Project, in an amount not-to exceed $39,000.00. The term of
this Agreement shall commence on May 21, 2012 and shall conclude no later
than December 21, 2012.

Background Structural deficiencies were identified and documented in an Evaluation and
Design Criteria Report prepared by ZFA Structural Engineers dated 11-21-2011.
The purpose of the seismic retrofit is to meet the Division of State Architect
Procedure 08-02 and through this process seek state seismic funding under
Proposition 1D.

Local Busingss
Participation
Percentage

Strategic Alignment Among the key purposes of the District’s Facilities Master Plan is to provide an
academic environment for the Oakland community that will give every student,
educator, and community member using our facilities the best possible
opportunity for learning.

Through implementation of the Facilities Master Plan, the District intends to
improve the District’s facilities in terms of structural integrity, safety,
reliability of operating (mechanical) systems, access to modern resources,
number and type of appropriate laboratories and specialized instruction rooms,
opportunities for physical education, and attractiveness, such that the Oakland
Public Schools are second to none. Operation of the District schools under the

www.ousd k12 ca.us







INDEPENDENT CONSULTANT AGREEMENT FOR PROFESSIONAL SERVICES
(CONSTRUCTION RELATED)

King Estc*-- ~-"-—*- =~ rofit Project “~~"1

This Independent Consultant Agreement for Professional Services (“Agreement”) is made and
entered into as of the 21st day of Mz~ _2012 by and between the Oakland Unified School
District, Oakland, California ("District”) ana Anthonio, Inc. ("Consultant”), (together, “Parties”).

NOW, THEREFORE, the Parties agree as follows:

Services. The Consultant shall provide the services as described in Exhibit "A," attached hereto
and incorporated herein by this reference (“Services” or "Work”). The scope of
services will generally consist of the following:

The scope of services is more specifically indicated on Exhibit “A.”
1.1. The Services shall be performed on the following project(s) / site(s) (“Project”):

The scope of the project includes Division of State Architect (DSA)
Inspection services staffed by two inspectors certified for Class 1 and
Class 3 projects. Scope also includes daily field reports, coordination of
special inspection & testing company and administration of DSA closeout.

2. Term. The term of this Agreement shall be no longer than the period of construction of the
Project, unless this Agreement is terminated and/or otherwise cancelled prior to that time.

The project will commence May 21, 2012 and conclude no later than
December 21, 2012.

3. Submittal of Documents. The Consultant shall not commence the Work under this Contract
until the Consultant has submitted and the District has approved the certificate(s) and
affidavit(s), and the endorsement(s) of insurance required as indicated below:

X__  Signed Agreement

X Workers' Compensation Certification
B e N e lﬁ_;;-L;"\i‘;)‘:\,LQﬁl:“...‘.’j,;-:')l::-"d,. R IR S e 5
e J ) T ST S S ST R DU
W S-Ferm

4. Compensation. Consultant’s fee for the performance of Consultant’s Services shall be on an
hourly basis and/or a per unit basis, as indicated in Exhibit “*B* (Prices for Services). District
agrees to pay the Consultant for services satisfactorily rendered pursuant to this Agreement a
total fee not to exceed Thirty-nine thousan™ *-*~"- ~nd -~ ~--+ts ($39,000.00). District
shall pay Consultant according to the following terms ana conaiuons:

4.1. Payment for the Work shall be made for all undisputed amounts in monthly installment
payments within thirty (30) days after the Consultant submits an invoice to the District
for Work actually completed and after the District’s written approval of the Work, or the

Anthonio. [nc.
King Estates Seismic Retrofit AB300 Project
Project No.: 12101




portion of the Work for which payment is to be made.

5. Expenses. District shall not be liable to Consultant for any costs or expenses paid or incurred
by Consultant in performing services for District, except as follows: Not applicable.

6. Independent Contractor. Consultant, in the performance of this Agreement, shall be and
act as an independent contractor. Consultant understands and agrees that it and all of its
employees shall not be considered officers, employees, agents, partner, or joint venture of the
District, and are not entitled to benefits of any kind or nature normally provided employees of
the District and/or to which District's employees are normally entitled, including, but not
limited to, State Unempioyment Compensation or Worker's Compensation. Consultant shall
assume full responsibility for payment of all federal, state and local taxes or contributions,
including unemployment insurance, social security and income taxes with respect to
Consultant's employees. In the performance of the work herein contemplated, Consultant is
an independent contractor or business entity, with the sole authority for controlling and
directing the performance of the details of the work, District being interested only in the
results obtained,

7. Materials. Consultant shall furnish, at its own expense, all labor, materials, equipment,
supplies and other items necessary to complete the services to be provided pursuant to this
Agreement, except as follows: M-* -~ ~plicable.

8. Performance of Services.

8.1. Standard of Care. Consultant represents that Consultant has the qualifications and
ability to perform the Services in a professional manner, without the advice, control or
supervision of District. Consultant's services will be performed, findings obtained,
reports and recommendations prepared in accordance with generally and currently
accepted principles and practices of its profession for services to California school
districts.

8.2. Meetings. Consultant and District agree to participate in reguiar meetings on at least
a monthiy basis to discuss strategies, timetables, implementations of services, and any
other issues deemed retevant to the operation of Consultant’s performance of Services.

8.3. District Approval. The work completed herein must meet the approval of the District
and shall be subject to the District's general right of inspection and supervision to
secure the satisfactory completion thereof.

8.4. New Project Approval. Consultant and District recognize that Consultant’s Services

o dnclida enslding an varions nrod ot Tanesitang eko!t o the

G - [ S ol

9. Originality of Services. Except as to standard generic details, Consultant agrees that all
technologies, formulae, procedures, processes, methods, writings, ideas, dialogue,
compositions, recordings, teleplays and video productions prepared for, written for, or
submitted to the District and/or used in connection with this Agreement, shall be wholly
original to Consultant and shall not be copied in whole or in part from any other source,
except that submitted to Consultant by District as a basis for such services.

10.Copyright/Trademark/Patent. Consultant understands and agrees that all matters
produced under this Agreement shall become the property of District and cannot be used
without District's express written permission. District shall have all right, title and interest in

Anthonio. Inc,
King Estates Seismic Retrofit AB300 Project
Project No.: 12101




11.

12.

said matters, including the right to secure and maintain the copyright, trademark and/or
patent of said matter in the name of the District. Consultant consents to use of Consultant's
name in conjunction with the sale, use, performance and distribution of the matters, for any
purpose and in any medium,

Audit. Consultant shall establish and maintain books, records, and systems of account, in
accordance with generally accepted accounting principles, reflecting all business operations of
Consultant transacted under this Agreement. Consultant shall retain these books, records,
and systems of account during the Term of this Agreement and for five (5) years thereafter.
Consultant shall permit the District, its agent, other representatives, or an independent
auditor to audit, examine, and make excerpts, copies, and transcripts from all books and
records, and to make audit(s) of all billing statements, invoices, records, and other data
related to the Services covered by this Agreement. Audit(s) may be performed at any time,
provided that the District shall give reasonable prior notice to Consultant and shall conduct
audit(s) during Consultant’s normal business hours, unless Consultant otherwise consents.

Termination.

12.1. Without Cause By District. District may, at any time, with or without reason,
terminate this Agreement and compensate Consultant only for services satisfactorily
rendered to the date of termination. Written notice by District shall be sufficient to stop
further performance of services by Consultant. Notice shall be deemed given when
received by the Consultant or no later than three days after the day of mailing,
whichever is sooner.

12.2. Without Cause By Consultant. Consultant may, upon thirty (30) days notice, with or
without reason, terminate this Agreement. Upon this termination, District shall only be
obligated to compensate Consultant for services satisfactorily rendered to the date of
termination. Written notice by Consultant shall be sufficient to stop further
performance of services to District. Consultant acknowledges that this thirty (30) day
notice period is acceptable so that the District can attempt to procure the Services from
another source.

12.3. With Cause By District. District may terminate this Agreement upon giving of written
notice of intention to terminate for cause. Cause shall include:

3.1, material violation of this Agreement by the Consultant; or
2.3.2. any act by Consultant exposing the District to liability to others for personal
injury or property damage; or
12.3.3. Consultant is adjudged a bankrupt, Consultant makes a general assignment
oot boanefit of creditarg o0 f M eoroig annent A e nerrey of
CateDoinsC [ORR (W

Written notice by District shall contain the reasons for such intention to terminate and
unless within three (3) calendar days after that notice the condition or violation shall
ccase, or satisfactory arrangements for the correction thereof be made, this Agreement
shall upon the expiration of the three (3) calendar days cease and terminate. In the
event of this termination, the District may secure the required services from another
Consultant. If the expense, fees, and/or costs to the District exceeds the cost of
providing the service pursuant to this Agreement, the Consuitant shall immediately pay
the excess expense, fees, and/or costs to the District upon the receipt of the District’s
notice of these expense, fees, and/or costs. The foregoing provisions are in addition to
and not a limitation of any other rights or remedies available to District.

Anthonio. Inc.
King Estates Seismic Retrofit AB300 Project
Project No.: 12101




13.Indemnification. To the furthest extent permitted by California law, Consultant shall

14.

defend, indemnify, and hold free and harmless the District, its agents, representatives,
officers, consultants, employees, trustees, and volunteers (“the indemnified parties”) from any
and all claims, demands, causes of action, costs, expenses, liability, loss, damage or injury of
any kind, in law or equity (“Claim”), to property or persons, including personal injury and/or
death, to the extent that any of the above arise out of, pertain to, or relate to the negligence,
recklessness, errors or omissions, or willful misconduct of Consultant, its officials, officers,
employees, subcontractors, consuitants, or agents directly or indirectly arising out of,
connected with, or resulting from the performance of the Services, the Project, or this
Agreement, including without limitation the payment of all consequential damages.

Insurance.

14.1. The Consultant shall procure and maintain at all times it performs any portion of the
Services the following insurance with minimum limits equal to the amount indicated
below.

14.1.1. Commercial General Liability and Automobile Liability Insurance.
Commercial General Liability Insurance and Any Auto Automobile Liability
Insurance that shall protect the Consultant, the District, and the State from all
claims of bodily injury, property damage, personal injury, death, advertising
injury, and medical payments arising performing any portion of the Services.
(Form CG 0001 and CA 0001, or forms substantially similar, if approved by the
District.)

14.1.2. Workers’ Compensation and Employers’ Liability Insurance. Workers’
Compensation Insurance and Employers’ Liability Insurance for all of its
employees performing any portion of the Services. In accordance with provisions
of section 3700 of the California Labor Code, the Consultant shall be required to
secure workers’ compensation coverage for its employees. If any class of
employee or employees engaged in performing any portion of the Services under
this Agreement are not protected under the Workers’ Compensation Statute,
adequate insurance coverage for the protection of any employee(s) not
otherwise protected must be obtained before any of those employee(s)
commence performing any portion of the Services.

14.1.3. Professional Liability (Errors and Omissions). Professional Liability
(Errors and Omissions) Insurance as appropriate to the Consultant’s profession.

)“"v;“‘""'*"‘) !

Commercial General Liability Insurance, including Bodily
Injury, Personal Injury, Property Damage, Advertising Injury,
and Medical Payments
Each Occurrence $ 1,000,000
General Aggregate $ 1,000,000
Automobile Liability Insurance - Any Auto
Each Occurrence $ 1,000,000
| General Aggregate $ 1,000,000
m~-~-2gsional Liability $ * 10,000
workers Compensation Stawuwory Limits
Employer’s Liability $ 1,000,000

Anthonio. Inc.
King Estates Seismic Retrofit AB300 Project
Project No.: 12101




15.

16.

17.

18.

19.

14.2. Proof of Carriage of Insurance. The Consultant shall not commence performing any
portion of the Services until all required insurance has been obtained and certificates
indicating the required coverage have been delivered in duplicate to the District and
approved by the District. Certificates and insurance policies shall include the following:

14.2.1. A clause stating: “This policy shall not be canceled or reduced in required
limits of liability or amounts of insurance until notice has been mailed to the
District, stating date of cancellation or reduction. Date of cancellation or
reduction shall not be less than thirty (30) days after date of mailing notice.”

14.2.2. Language stating in particular those insured, extent of insurance, location
and operation to which insurance applies, expiration date, to whom cancellation
and reduction notice will be sent, and length of notice period.

14.2.3, An endorsement stating that the District and the State and their agents,
representatives, employees, trustees, officers, consultants, and volunteers are
named additional insured under all policies except Workers’ Compensation
Insurance, Professional Liability, and Employers’ Liability Insurance. An
endorsement shaill also state that Consultant’s insurance policies shall be
primary to any insurance or self-insurance maintained by District.

14.2.4. All policies except the Professional Liability Policy shall be written on an
occurrence form.

14.3. Acceptability of Insurers. Insurance is to be placed with insurers with a current A.M.
Best’s rating of no less than A: VII, unless otherwise acceptabie to the District.

Assignment. The obligations of the Consuitant pursuant to this Agreement shall not be
assigned by the Consultant.

Compliance with Laws. Consultant shall observe and comply with all rules and requlations
of the governing board of the District and all federal, state, and local faws, ordinances and
regulations.  Consultant shall give all notices required by any law, ordinance, rule and
regulation bearing on conduct of the Work as indicated or specified. If Consultant observes
that any of the Work reqguired by this Contract is at variance with any such laws, ordinance,
rules or regulations, Consultant shall notify the District, in writing, and, at the sole option of
the District, any necessary changes to the scope of the Work shall be made and this Contract
shall be appropriately amended in writing, or this Contract shall be terminated effective upon
Consultant’s receipt of a written termination notice from the District. If Consultant performs

vowmerk teet e in viclatiap of any laws, ardinances, rides or rocolstions, withaut first

I S S B I T TN T o7 DS DL S P TS A I V1 CELY S PR P TR PP SR DRI
Certificates/Permits/Licenses. Consultant and all Consultant's employees or agents shall
secure and maintain in force such certificates, permits and licenses as are required by law in
connection with the furnishing of Services pursuant to this Agreement.

Employn it with Public Agency. Consultant, if an employee of another public agency,
agrees that Consultant will not receive salary or remuneration, other than vacation pay, as an
employee of another public agency for the actual time in which services are actually being
performed pursuant to this Agreement.

Anti-Discrimination. It is the policy of the District that in connection with all work

Anthonio. Inc.
King Estates Seismic Retrofit AB300 Project
Project No.: 12101




20.

21.

22.

23.

24.

25,

26.

performed under Contracts there be no discrimination against any employee engaged in the
work because of race, color, ancestry, national origin, religious creed, physical disability,
medical condition, marital status, sexual orientation, gender, or age and therefore the
Consultant agrees to comply with applicable Federal and California laws including, but not
limited to the California Fair Employment and Housing Act beginning with Government Code
Section 12900 and Labor Code Section 1735 and District policy. In addition, the Consultant
agrees to require like compliance by all its subcantractor(s).

Fingerprinting of Employees. The Fingerprinting/Criminal Background Investigation
Certification must be completed and attached to this Agreement prior to Consultant’s
performing of any portion of the Services.

Disabled Veteran Business Enterprises. Section 17076.11 of the Education Code requires
school districts using funds allocated pursuant to the State of California School Facility
Program for the construction or modernization of a school building to have a participation goal
of at least 3 percent, per year, of the overall dollar amount expended each year by the school
district, for disabled veteran business enterprises {(DVBE). In accordance therewith, the
Consultant must submit, upon request by District, appropriate documentation to the District
identifying the steps the Consultant has taken to solicit DVBE participation in conjunction with
this Agreement, if applicable.

Local, Small Local and Small Loca!l Resident Business Enterprise Program
(L/SL/SLRBE): There is a twenty percent (20%) minimum participation requirement for all
District contracts. Consultant shali comply with the twenty percent (20%) local business
participation requirement at a rate of ten percent (10%) local and 10% smalf local and/or
small local resident business participation. The requircment may be wholly satisfied by a City
of Oakland certified business. Business centities must be certified by the City of Oakland in
order to earn credit toward meeting the twenty percent participation requirement. Please refer
to the District's S/SL/SLRBE Policy; a copy can be obtained for the OUSD website:

No Rights In Third Parties. This Agreement does not create any rights in, or inure to the
benefit of, any third party except as expressly provided herein.

District’s Evaluation of Consultant and Consultant’s Employees and/or
Subcontractors. The District may evaluate the Consultant in any way the District is entitled
pursuant to applicable law. The District’s evaluation may include, without limitation:

24.1. Requesting that District employee(s) evaluate the Consultant and the Consuitant’s
employees and subcontractors and each of their performance.

24.2. Announced and unannounced observunce of Consuitant, Consultant’s cinployee(s),
and/or subcontractor(s).

Limitation of District Liability. Other than as provided in this Agreement, District’s
financial obligations under this Agreement shall be limited to the payment of the
compensation provided in this Agreement. Notwithstanding any other provision of this
Agreement, in no event, shall District be liable, regardless of whether any claim is based on
contract or tort, for any special, consequential, indirect or incidental damages, including, but
not limited to, lost profits or revenue, arising out of or in connection with this Agreement for
the services performed in connection with this Agreement.

Confidentiality. The Consultant and all Consultant’s agents, personnel, employee(s), and/or

Anthonio. Inc.
King Estates Scismic Retrofit AB300 Project
Project No.: 12101




subcontractor(s) shall maintain the confidentiality of all information received in the course of
performing the Services. Consultant understands that student records are confidential and
agrees to comply with all state and federal laws concerning the maintenance and disclosure of
student records. This requirement to maintain confidentiality shall extend beyond the
termination of this Agreement.

27.Notice. Any notice required or permitted to be given under this Agreement shall be deemed
to have been given, served, and received if given in writing and either personally delivered or
deposited in the United States mail, registered or certified mail, postage prepaid, return
receipt required, or sent by overnight delivery service, or facsimile transmission, addressed as

follows:
Dist **: Too e
Oaklana Unified School District lony Ugbeide
955 High Street Anthonio, Inc.
Oakland, CA 94601 333 Hegenberger Road, Suite 304
ATTN: Tadashi Nakadegawa, Oakland, CA 94621

Director of Facilities

Any notice personally given or sent by facsimile transmission shall be effective upon receipt.
Any notice sent by overnight delivery service shall be effective the business day next following
delivery thereof to the overnight delivery service. Any notice given by mail shall be effective
three (3) days after deposit in the United States mail.

28.Integration/Entire Agreement of Parties. This Agreement constitutes the entire
agreement between the Parties and supersedes all prior discussions, negotiations, and
agreements, whether oral or written. This Agreement may be amended or modified only by a
written instrument executed by both Parties.

29.California Law. This Agreement shall be governed by and the rights, duties and obligations
of the Parties shall be determined and enforced in accordance with the faws of the State of
California. The Parties further agree that any action or proceeding brought to enforce the
terms and conditions of this Agreement shall be maintained in the county in which the
District’s administrative offices are located.

30.Waiver. Thc waiver by cither party of any breach of any term, covenant, or condition herein
contained shall not be deemed to be a waiver of such term, covenant, condition, or any
subseguent breach of the same or any other term, covenant, or condition herein contained.

31.Severability. If any term, condition or provision of this Agreement is held by a court of
competent jurisdiction to be invalid, void or unenforceable, the remaining provisions will
nevertheless continue in full force and effect, and shall not be affected, impaired or
invalidated in any way.

32.Authority to Bind Parties. Neither party in the performance of any and all duties under this
Agreement, except as otherwise provided in this Agreement, has any authority to bind the
other to any agreements or undertakings.

33.Attorney Fees/Costs. Should litigation be necessary to enforce any terms or provisions of
this Agreement, then each party shall bear its own litigation and collection expenses, witness

Anthonio. Inc.
King Estates Seismic Retrolit AB300 Project
Project No.: 12101




fees, court costs and attorney’s fees.

34.Captions and Interpretations. Paragraph headings in this Agreement are used solely for
convenience, and shall be wholly disregarded in the construction of this Agreement. No
provision of this Agreement shall be interpreted for or against a party because that party or its
legal representative drafted such provision, and this Agreement shall be construed as if jointly
prepared by the Parties.

35.Calculation of Time. For the purposes of this Agreement, “days” refers to calendar days
uniess otherwise specified.

36.Signature Authority. Each party has the full power and authority to enter into and perform
this Agreement, and the person signing this Agreement on behalf of each Party has been
properly authority and empowered to enter into this Agreement.

37.Counterparts. This Agreement and all amendments and supplements to it may be executed
in counterparts, and ali counterparts together shail be construed as one document.

38.Incorporation of Recitals and Exhibits. The Recitals and each exhibit attached hereto are
hereby incorporated herein by reference.

Anthonio. Inc.
King Estates Scismic Retrofit AB300 Project
Project No.: 12101







Information regarding Consultant:

e
PR g i H hog S §
L EF N AW T I

‘aat B A W H [

Consultant: 4/ 71 U
License No.:
Address:
Telephone: <’
Facsimile:
E-Mail: 7L {7 :
Type of Business Entity:
Individual
Sole Proprietorship
Partnership
... Limited Partnership .
_+Corporation, State: __ ~ /"
____ Limited Liability Company
Other:

Anthonio. Inc.
King Estates Seismic Retrofit AB300 Project
Project No.: 1210]

Employer Identification an_ci—]or Social
Security Number

“ NOTE: Title 26, Code of Federal

Regulations, sections 6041 and
6209 require non-corporate
recipients of $600.00 or more to
furnish their taxpayer identification
number to the payer. The
regulations also provide that a
penalty may be imposed for failure
to furnish the taxpayer
identification number. In order to
comply with these regulations, the
District requires your federal tax
identification number or Social
Security number, whichever is
applicable.






nn--.vNAL BACKGROUND Ill\ll‘l‘"‘v"-"‘?l’N cl-r\-v-rr--rn--vvnn-

The undersigned does hereby certify to the governing board of the District as follows:

Ti-at T am a representative of the Consultant currently under contract ("Contract") with the
istrict; that I am familiar with the facts herein certified, and am authorized and qualified
J execute this certificate on behalf of Consultant.

Const tant certifies that it has taken at least one of the following actions with respect to the
cors ruction Project that is the subject of the Contract {check all that apply):

. The Consultant has complied with the fingerprinting requirements of Education Code
section 45125.1 with respect to all Consultant's employees and all of its sub-consultants’
employees who may have contact with District pupils in the course of providing services
pursuant to the Contract, and the California Department of Justice has determined that
none of those employees has been convicted of a felony, as that term is defined in
Education Code section 45122, 1. A complete and accurate list of Consultant's employees
and of all of its sub-consultants' employees who may come in contact with District pupils
during the course and scope of the Contract is attached hereto; and/or

Pursuant to Education Code section 45125.2, Consulitant has instailed or will install, prior
to commencement of Work, a physical barrier at the Work Site, that will limit contact
between Consultant's employees and District pupils at all times; and/or

Pursuant to Education Code section 45125.2, Consultant certifies that all employees will be
under the continual supervision of, and monitored by, an employee of the Consultant who
the California Department of Justice has ascertained has not been convicted of a violent or
serious felony. The name and title of the employee who will be supervising Consultant's
employees and its sub-consultants’ employees is

Name:

Title:

The Work on the Contract is at an unoccupied school site and no employee and/or sub-
consultant or supplier of any tier of Contract shall come in contract with the District pupils.

Consultant’s responsibility for background clearance extends to ail of its employees, Sub-
consultants, and employees of Sub-consuftants coming into contact with District pupils regardiess
of whether they are designated as employees or acting as independent Consultants of the
Consuttant.

Date:

Proper Name of Consultant:

Signature:

Print Name:

Title:

Anthonio. Inc.
King Estates Seismic Retrofit AB300 Project
Project No.: 12101




DRUG/SMOKE-FREE WORKPLACE CERT """ =7~~~

The District and all District projects are “drug-free” and “smoke-free” workplaces and, as
such, require that the Project Manager be subject to the requirements mandated by California
Government Code Section 8340, et seq., when on the Project site. The Drug-Free Workplace Act
of 1990 requires that every person or entity awarded a contract or grant for the procurement of
any property or service from a State agency certify that it will provide a drug-free workplace and,
in that respect, comply with certain obligations set forth in that Act. In addition, the Drug-Free
Workplace Act provides that each contract or grant awarded by the State agency may be subject
to suspension of payments or termination for failure to comply with such Act. It is the sole
responsibility of the Project Manager to police and oversee its personnel on the Project. If the
Project Manager fails to comply with the Drug-Free Workplace Act or the smoke-free workplace
policy of the District, the District may enforce its lawful rights to suspend pending or subsequent
payments and to terminate this Agreement and may pursue all other rights and remedies it may
have against the Project Manager at law and/or in equity.

Date:

Proper Name of Consultant:

Signature:

Print Name: IR AV LTI

Title: RN L jo

Anthonio. Inc.
King Estates Seismic Retrofit AB300 Project
Project No.: 12101




EXHIBIT “A"
DESCRIPTION OF SERVICES TO BE PERFORMED BY CONSULTANT

Consultant’s entire Proposal is r =* made part of this Agreement. (See attached proposal)

Anthonio. Inc.
King Estates Seismic Reurofit AB300 Project
Project No.: 12101




- o

227 A, ITHONIO,..

333 Hegenberger Road, Suite 304, OAKLAND, CA 94621
Tel: (510) 798 -4202 Fax: (510) 886 — 1243: Other: (510) 886 - 1242

PROPOSAL
FOR
INSPECTION SERVICES

Chient: Oakland Unified School District (OUSD)

PROJECT NAME: King Estates Middle School — Seismic Rehabilitation
PROJECT NO.: 12101

DSA APPLICATION NO.: TBD

FILE No.: 1-29

LOCATION: King Estates Middle School
8251 Fontaine Street

Qakland, CA
SERVICES: Inspection Services for all construction Activities.
Estimated COST  (Not-To-Exceed): $39,600}
PDf\Df\C AT NITA ll:‘§
Hourly Rate = $90/hr. (Fully-Loaded Rate) - - Class 1
Hourly Rate = $80/hr. (Fully-Loaded Rate) — Class 3
Duration of Project =3 Months or 90 calendar days (88 work days)

Total Schedule of Work (Estimate): = 180 Hours (3 hrs/day)
Total Schedule of Work (Estimate): = 240 Hours (4 hrs/day)

COTT Test s

Class-1: wia i o Lo His, CaloLul
Class-3: $80/hr. X 225 Hrs. = $18,000
Contingency (Testing, Punchlist & Changes) =$2,700
Close-out = §$2.700
Total Cost Estimate for Inspection — €20 40N
REIMB'PSART T (Donpints on' NONE

NOTE:

1. Premium Time (Overtime): Swing Shift/Night & Weekend work at S120/hr Rate.

Prepared by: Tony Ogbeide, CC: Mary Ledezma, Project Manager



- ANTHONIO Inc.

Romer B. Panaguiton

Overview

I provided management of all field inspection services to Division of the State Architect (D.S.A)) projects under the current
International Code Council (ICC) Building, Plumbing, Mechanical and Electrical code and standards, including the State
Building Code (Part I, Title 24, C.C.R.). | reviewed construction plans, specifications and applicable contract documents to
insure compliance with the current standards and codes. i documented inspection process and generate Semi-Monthly and
Quarterly Verified Reports to the State. Establish and maintain file of reports, submittal cut sheets and project schedules.
Serve as liaison between design professionals, projects managers, and prime contractors. Advise construction managers of
appropriateness of contractor's technique, means, methods and materials.

Experience

Panaguiton Construction Inspection - Concord, California

Project inspector of Record (September 1993 to Present)

Special Inspection Services Incorporated - Sacramento, California
Project Inspector of Record (January 1991 to August 1993)

M and S Inspection Services - Fairfield, California

Assistant Inspector (periodically from June 1990 to December 1991)
Kleinfelder and Associates - Stockton, California

Civil Engineering Technician / Inspector (June 1890 to December 1990)
Leroy Crandall and Associates - Glendale, California

Geotechnical and Materials inspector

(February 1989 to June 1990)

Completed Projects

Antioch Unified School District $12 Million

Benicia Unified School District $1.2 Million
Byron Union Schoaol District $5 Million
California State University Maritime Academy $16 Million
Fairfield/Suisun Unified School District $22.7 Miliion
Livermore Valley Joint Unified School District $1.4 Million
Mount Diablo Unified School District (Donated inspection Services) $50K
Mount Diablo Region YMCA $ 700K
Martinez Unified School District $28 Million
Napa / Solano Head Start (County Government) 330K
Pittsburg Unified School District $31 Million
Solano Community Cclleae $4 4 Millicn
San Ramvae N ddle s ot L rarle
Travis Unified School District $2.0 Miltion
Vacaville Unified Schoo! District $16.2 Million
Valiejo Unified School District $46 Million
West Contra Costa Unified Schoot District $37 Million

Education/ Continuing education

Cerritos College, Cerritos, California (August 1982 to December 1985)
Associate of Arts Degree in Civil Engineering

Certifications and Skills

Division of the State Architect - Office of Regulation Services approved Class 1 General Inspector #1344
Division of the State Architect - Title 24 Relocatable Building Inspector of Record Certificate # S-342
International Conference of Building Officials (Now Internationat Code Councit 1ICC):

Structural Reinforced Concrete, Structural Masonry, Structural Steel and Welding,

Post Tensioned and Prestressed Concrete

American Concrete Institute - Concrete Field Testing Technician Grade |




215" NTHOM1O,.

KEN KEELER,
Project Inspector (Class 2)
EXPERIENCES:

Alten Construction inc,
Project Superintendent

2010 College of Marin, Transportation Complex ($310m) Novato, Ca
+ Construction of New Structural Steel Addition.

WestCoast ~~-*-actors Inc.
Project Superintendent

2009 Hoover Elementary ($3.5m), Oakland, Ca
Completion of HVAC System Modernization.

2008-2009 Chabot Elementary (32.5m) Oakland, Ca
Selective Demolition of Classrooms and Site Structures.

2006 - 2008 Merritt College, ($12m) Oakland, Ca
»  Structural Remodel of Cast in Place Concrete Structure.

= Modernization of Lighting Fire/Alarm and Energy Management System.
= Installation of (N) Chiller and Expansion of (E) Wet/Dry HVAC system.
= New Cafeteria & Kitchen. Coordination with Health department

2004-2006 Woodland Elementary School ($19.3m) Oakland, Ca
* New Construction of Wood Frame Multi Story Structures,

2002-2004 Newark Unified School District  (310.3m) Newark, CA
= Complete Upgrade and Modernization of HVAC Systems.
= New Lighting / EMS and Fire Alarm Systems.

2001-2002 Crescent Middle School ($17.6m) Fairfield, Ca

= Completion of New Classrooms and Gymnasium from Sheetrock
through Punch List.

2000-25G61 Eoovnzong g sononl (eo o) Bemc.a, CA

= Completion of 2 New Science Classroom Buildings from Framing
Stage through Punch List.

EDUCATION:

DSA — Project Inspector (Class 2)

Construction Management Certificate Program
Califormia State University East Bay 1996-1998
Certified Competent Excavation and Shoring Training
ASSE Construction Div. Sacramento Chapter 12/1/2000

N










